

No. 20-1320

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

C1.G on behalf of his minor son, C.G., the aggrieved party,

Appellant,

v.

SCOTT SIEGFRIED, Superintendent of Cherry Creek School District, et al.,

Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Colorado  
Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-03346-RBJ

Honorable R. Brooke Jackson, District Judge

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

Jonathan P. Fero, Esq.  
M. Johnathan Koonce, Esq.  
Semple, Farrington, Everall & Case, P.C.  
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 1308  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: (303) 595-0941  
Facsimile: (303) 861-9608  
Counsel for Appellees

Oral Argument Requested

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>NOTICE OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS</b> .....	v
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</b> .....	3
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	12
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	14
<b>I. C.G. Was Lawfully Disciplined for His Off-Campus Hate Speech</b> .....	14
<b>II. The District’s Disciplinary Policies Are Not Facially Overbroad</b> .....	25
<b>III. C.G.’s Allegations Establish He Was Provided Ample Process</b> .....	29
<b>IV. C.G. Cannot State a § 1983 Conspiracy Claim Because He Was Not Deprived of His Constitutional Rights to Free Speech and Due Process</b> .....	35
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	36
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	39
<b>CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION</b> .....	40
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bell v. Itawamba Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	15, 23
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	28
<i>Brown v. Montoya</i> , 662 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2011).....	23, 36
<i>Dariano v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Dixon v. City of Lawton</i> , 898 F.2d 1443 (10th Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Doe v. Hopkinton Pub. Schs.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 448 (D. Mass. 2020).....	19
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Gardner v. Miami-Yoder Sch. Dist. JT-60</i> , No. 10–cv–00530–ZLW–KLM, 2010 WL 4537951 (D. Colo. Nov. 3, 2010).....	8
<i>GFF v. Assoc. Wholesale Grocers</i> , 130 F.3d 1381 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	4, 5, 8, 17
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) .....	30, 33
<i>Guttman v. Khalsa</i> , 446 F.3d 1027 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	35
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	22
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	21
<i>Hunt v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.M.</i> , 792 F. App’x 595 (10th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011). 10, 20	
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cty. Schs.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011).....	10, 21
<i>Leatherwood v. Rios</i> , 705 F. App’x 735 (10th Cir. 2017).....	35
<i>Lobozzo v. Colo. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 429 F. App’x 707 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Longoria Next Friend of M.L. v. San Benito Indep. Consol. Sch. Dist.*,  
942 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2019).....24

*Los Angeles Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp.*,  
528 U.S. 32 (1999) .....25

*Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_,  
141 S.Ct. 2038 (2021) ..... 11, 14, 15, 20, 21, 24, 27

*Mallinson-Montague v. Pocrnick*, 224 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 22, 34, 36

*Marquez v. Mesa Vista Consol. Sch.*, No. CV O3-917 BB/RLP,  
2004 WL 7337820 (D.N.M. Aug. 31, 2004).....30

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....33

*McNeil v. Sherwood Sch. Dist.* 88J, 918 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2019) .....29

*Mick v. Brewer*, 76 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 1996).....22

*Morse v. Frederick*, 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....21

*Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse Sch.*, 98 F.3d 1530 (7th Cir. 1996) .....18

*Norris on behalf of A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.*, 969 F.3d 12  
(1st Cir. 2020).....27

*Sagehorn v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 728*, 122 F. Supp. 3d 842 (D. Minn. 2015) .....21

*Shen v. Albany Unified Sch. Dist.*, No. 3:17-CV-02478-JD,  
2017 WL 5890089 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2017).....21

*Snell v. Tunnell*, 920 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1990) .....35

*Starr v. City of Lakewood*, No. No. 08–cv–01390–WYD–KLM,  
2009 WL 1120038 (D. Colo. Apr. 27, 2009) .....35

*Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 713 F.3d 25  
(10th Cir. 2013) ..... 14, 17, 18, 19, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... 9, 10, 14, 19, 27

*Virginia v. Hicks*, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....26

*Watson v. Beckel*, 242 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 30, 31, 33, 34

*West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260*, 206 F.3d 1358  
(10th Cir. 2000) ..... 17, 18, 22, 25, 26, 28, 29, 33

*Yeasin v. Durham*, 719 F. App’x 844 (10th Cir. 2018) .....24

*Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204*, 636 F.3d 874  
(7th Cir. 2011) ..... 18, 21

**STATUTES**

§ 22-1-120, C.R.S. ....27

§ 22-33-106(1)(c), C.R.S. ....26
